82

time required to reach the break-even point of an investment. A short payback period translates

as an attractive investment to be made. It is calculated by dividing the amount of capital invested

in a project by the annual cash flows (Farris et al. 2010). The planned expansion project shows

a payback period of 2 years and 3 months, a considerably short period, when compared to

other similar projects, thus making this investment attractive (see Exhibit 59).

9.7. Sensitivity and Scenario Analysis

To improve the robustness of the conducted financial assessment, a sensitivity and scenario

analyses, contemplating potential circumstances with both positive and negative impacts on the

expected financial results, ought to be performed.

With respect to the sensitivity analysis, three variables, given the company’s motives to

internationalize, were considered crucial in the projected financial results and success of the

expansion process. Firstly, the value charged by Yunit Catalunya, and the sales volume growth

rate were considered. Table 11 lists the results of such analysis.

Table 11: Sensitivity Analysis - Sales Volume Growth

   Price per Project

x(1-25%) x(1-15%) x(1-10%)  x(1+10%) x(1+15%) x(1+20%)

NPV 5 582,96 € 6 327,35 € 6 699,55 € 7 443,95 € 8 188,34 € 8 560,54 € 9 304,93 €

Sa
le

s
V

o
lu

m
e

 G
ro

w
th

R
at

e

-30% 20% -381 631,83 € -303 321,15 € -264 165,81 € -185 855,13 € -107 544,45 € -68 389,12 € 9 921,56 €

-20% 30% -267 264,25 € -173 704,56 € -126 924,72 € -33 365,03 € 60 194,66 € 106 974,50 € 200 534,19 €

-10% 40% -133 096,74 € -21 648,05 € 34 076,29 € 145 524,98 € 256 973,67 € 312 698,01 € 424 146,70 €

50% 15 420,28 € 146 671,24 € 212 296,71 € 343 547,67 € 474 798,63 € 540 424,11 € 671 675,07 €

+5% 55% 110 449,81 € 254 371,37 € 326 332,15 € 470 253,72 € 614 175,28 € 686 136,06 € 830 057,62 €

+10% 60% 204 160,99 € 360 577,38 € 438 785,57 € 595 201,96 € 751 618,35 € 829 826,54 € 986 242,93 €

+15% 65% 304 682,56 € 474 501,83 € 559 411,46 € 729 230,72 € 899 049,99 € 983 959,62 € 1 153 778,88 €

Source: Authors’ computations

It should be noted that a positive scenario (i.e., price per project 20% higher than expected and

sales growing at 65% a year) would entail a NPV of €1 153 779 (three times the forecasted

turnover), while twelve of the contemplated scenarios involve a negative NPV. It can also be

understood that sales volume growth stands as a critical metric as, if the volume of services

 83

does not grow at the expected rate or higher, the project may indeed yield a negative NPV, even

with high prices being charged. Thus, Yunit should heavily invest in promotion and

establishment of partnerships. As the gradual independency from DQSconsulting is deemed

relevant for the success of Yunit Catalunya, the percentual decrease of the proportion of shared

projects in total projects carried by Yunit has been considered. Table 12 presents such results.

Table 12: Sensitivity Analysis - YoY Decrease in % of Shared Projects

Price per Project

x(1-25%) x(1-15%) x(1-10%)  x(1+10%) x(1+15%) x(1+20%)

NPV 5 582,96 € 6 327,35 € 6 699,55 € 7 443,95 € 8 188,34 € 8 560,54 € 9 304,93 €

Y
o

Y
 d

e
cr

e
as

e
 in

 %
 o

f

sh
ar

e
d

 p
ro

je
ct

s

-15% 5% -61 212,75 € 59 820,48 € 120 337,09 € 241 370,31 € 362 403,53 € 422 920,14 € 543 953,37 €

-10% 10% -32 638,33 € 92 204,81 € 154 626,38 € 279 469,52 € 404 312,67 € 466 734,24 € 591 577,38 €

-5% 15% -7 178,54 € 121 059,24 € 185 178,13 € 313 415,92 € 441 653,70 € 505 772,59 € 634 010,37 €

 20% 15 420,28 € 146 671,24 € 212 296,71 € 343 547,67 € 474 798,63 € 540 424,11 € 671 675,07 €

+5% 25% 35 400,49 € 169 315,48 € 236 272,97 € 370 187,96 € 504 102,95 € 571 060,44 € 704 975,43 €

+10% 30% 52 993,20 € 189 253,89 € 257 384,23 € 393 644,91 € 529 905,59 € 598 035,93 € 734 296,61 €

+15% 35% 68 418,24 € 206 735,60 € 275 894,27 € 414 211,63 € 552 528,98 € 621 687,66 € 760 005,01 €

Source: Authors’ computations

From the above, one can conclude that the price charged is more relevant for the projected

financial results than the gradual independency from DQSconsulting. It follows that, in the short

run, it may be profitable to compromise independency from the partner firm, if the added value

from the alliance can be permuted into a higher price charged per project. Nonetheless, this

decision should be weighed against the long run business perspectives, especially in what

concerns building an individual client portfolio.

Finally, the possibility of the alliance breaking from the second year onwards has been